6. As per the said Valuation Report, the Market Value of the said

gold bar totally weighing 381.49O grams/ having purity 999.0 (24Kt)

is Rs.24,6O,6lll- (Rupees Twenty-Four Lakhs Sixty Thousand Six

Hundred Eleven only) and total Tariff Value is Rs.21,19,318/-
(Rupees Twenty One Lakhs, Nineteen Thousand, Three Hundred and

Eighteen only), which has been calculated as per the Notification No.

8912023-Customs (N.T.) dated 28-11-2023 (gold) and Notification No.

9Ol2O23- Customs (N.T.) dated 07-12-2023 (exchange rate).

7. As the said Gold Bar found behind the seat cover of toilets

[...]

appears that said gold bar totally weighing 381.490 Grams having

purity of 24 Kf /999.0 is liable for confiscation under the provision of

Section 111(d) of the Customs Act, 1962. Consequently, the said one

Gold bar totally weighing 381.490 Grams having purity of 24 KT/999.0

and Market value of Rs.24,60,611/- (Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs, Sixty

Thousand Six Hundred Eleven only) and total Tariff Value is

Rs.21,19,318/- (RupeesTwenty One Lakhs, Nineteen Thousand, Three

Hundred and Eighteen only), found behind the seat cover of toilet at

Terminal -2, SVPIA Ahmedabad was placed under seizure vide

Panchnama dated 14.12.2023 by the AIU Officers of Customs under

[...]

called upon to show cause in writing to the Additional Commissioner of

Customs, having his office located at 2nd Floor, 'Custom House'

Building, Near All India Radio, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380 009, as

to why:

(i) The One Gold Bar weighing 381.490 Grams having purity

24Kf 1999.0 and having Tariff Value of Rs.21,19,318/-

(Rupees Twenty One Lakhs Nineteen Thousand Three

Hundred Eighteen Only) and Market Value of

Rs.24,60,6ll/- (Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs Sixty

Thousand Six Hundred and Eleven only) derived from the

semi solid substance consisting of Gold & Chemical mix

totally weighing 432.83 grams concealed in the form of

capsule covered with black adhesive tapes which was